
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Mary Durcan, Court of Common 
Council (Chairman) 
Helen Fentimen OBE JP, 
Community & Children's Services 
Committee (Deputy Chairman) 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Nina Griffith, City and Hackney 
Place Based Partnership and 
North East London Integrated 
Care Board 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, Port 
Health and Environmental 
Services Committee 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of 
Public Health 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and 
Public Protection Director 
 

Deputy Randall Anderson, Court of 
Common Council 
Simon Cribbens, Safer City Partnership 
Tony de Wilde, City of London Police 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources 
Committee 
Judith Finlay, Executive Director, 
Community and Children's Services 
Ceri Wilkins, Court of Common Council 
David Curran, Barts Health NHS Trust 

Enquiries: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk - Agenda Planning 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk - Governance Officer/Clerk to the 
Board 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 

the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 

proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
  

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 

following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. BETTER CARE FUND 2024-25 
  

Report of the Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 82) 

 
5. POPULATION HEALTH HUB UPDATE & HEALTH INEQUALITIES FUNDING 
  

Report of the North East London Integrated Care Board (NEL ICB). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 116) 

 
6. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
  

Report of Healthwatch, City of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 126) 

 
7. SUICIDE PREVENTION ANNUAL UPDATE 
  

Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 164) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. TOBACCO CONTROL JSNA 
  

Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 165 - 192) 

 
9. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 
  

Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 193 - 196) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
13.  
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
  

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
  

To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 July 2024. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 197 - 198) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Friday, 5 July 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 July 2024 at 11.00 am 

Present 

Members: 
Mary Durcan, Court of Common Council (Chairman)  
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and Public Protection Director 
Simon Cribbens, representing Executive Director, Community and Children’s Services 
Matthew Bell, Policy & Resources Committee 
Deputy Ceri Wilkins, Court of Common Council 
Jonathan McShane, City and Hackney Place Based Partnership and North East London 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 
In Attendance 
Thomas Clark (ICB) 
Amy Wilkinson (ICB) 
Sadie King (ICB) 
Dr Matt Liveras 

 
 

Officers: 
Ellie Ward 
Emmanuel Ross 
Chris Lovitt 
Gudrun Andrews 
Paul Bentley 
Chris Pelham 
Rachel Pye 
Rachel Cleve 
Claire Giraud 
Rhys Campbell 
Kate Doidge 

 
- Community and Children's Services 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- Environment 
- Environment 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Environment 
- Healthwatch 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies received from the Helen Fentimen (Deputy Chair), Deputy Randall 
Anderson and Judith Finlay (Executive Director, Children’s and Community 
Services) in advance of this meeting. 

 
Simon Cribbens attended as substitute member for Judith Finlay. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
There were no declarations. 

 
3. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summar
[...]
 ozone level, it was confirmed that 
ozone level were not prescribed as an air pollutant and the City Corporation had 
no statutory obligation to report on ozone levels, however since the data was 
available officers felt obligated to provide it to the Board for information. A 
Member asked if there were any plans to include 

Page 6



Carbon Dioxide and Methane in air pollutant monitoring. The response was that 
these greenhouse gas emissions were only monitored in a climate sense rather 
than an air pollutant which was not covered by the framework. 

 
Following a point raised, it was confirmed that a short-term study of air quality at 
Smithfield Market was conducted. This study was requested by a Market 
constable and for a period of two months and was not expected to be extended 
but could if required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  

 
7. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Board received a report from Healthwatch, City of London, to consider a 
progress update. 

 
The Board heard from the Healthwatch representative who provided a summary 
of the progress update. This included updates regarding the concerns of the 
effectiveness of the Neighbourhoods Programme, their Public Board meetings, 
Patient Panels, and Digital Apps project. The Board was informed that there was 
an excellent turnout for the Health in the City event and Healthwatch were 
working with the Neaman Practice to produce a similar event in 2025. Officers 
asked if the same could be done on the east-side of the City with the 
representative confirming that a smaller more bespoke event had been planned 
for Aldersgate. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 

 
8. UPDATE ON STRATEGIES FOR GP, PCN, AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

SERVICE PROVISION IN THE CITY 
 

The Board received a report from the ICB in relation to updates on the North East 
London Integrated Care Board’s (NEL ICB) strategy relating to primary care 
provision
[...]
 
meeting no business case had been put forward. ICB offered to help with some 
aspects of their business case and it was advised that they would work with 
representatives of the Neaman Practice to develop a business case before the 
next Board meeting. However, they also clarified that the responsibility for 
developing and submitting the business rests with the practice. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
There were no public questions. 

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
Officers informed the Board of an event held in relation to the HIV Confident 
Charter where the Deputy Chair, Lord Mayor and Chair of Fast Track Cities were 
in attendance and all were keen to take forward proposals that would ensure that 
the City Corporation would become a HIV Confident Charter. 

 
An officer updated Members about the work undertaken by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board, 
to gauge how the Board works in a partnership with other local authorities. Shortly 
after this meeting the LGA were expected to contact Members of the Board with 
a view of establishing further discussion at a workshop. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
12. ENHANCED SUICIDE PREVENTION INITIATIVE 

 
The Board received a report of the Interim Executive Director of Environment to 
consider the Enhanced Suicide Prevention Initiative. 

 
RESOLVED – That, the report be received and its contents noted. 

Page 8



13. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
There were no non-public questions. 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
There were no non-public items of urgent business. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 13:05pm. 

 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk - Agenda Planning 
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board 

Page 9

mailto:emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
This page is intentionally left blank 

Page 10



Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board  

Dated: 
13 September 2024 

Subject: Better Care Fund 2024-25 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Providing Excellent Services 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: Ellie Ward, Head of Strategy and 
Performance, DCCS 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme supports local systems to deliver the 
integration of health and social care in a way that supports person centred care, 
sustainability and better outcomes for people and carers.  The Fund is based on a 
pooled budget of funding from Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and local authorities. 
Local systems are required to produce plans for the BCF which must be signed off by 
local Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
The plans are governed by a policy framework and requirements set out by the 
Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC). Generally, these frameworks and 
requirements are published after the start of the financial year. Last year, local systems 
had to submit plans spanning the period 2023 – 25.  The 2024-25 plans included were 
outlines. 
 
The latest requirements are for revised plans 2024–2025 and these were submitted 
on 12 June 2024. These plans are now submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the revised City of London Better Care Fund Plans 2024–25. 
 

 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) was established in 2013 and encourages integration 
by requiring Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) and local authorities to enter into 
pooled budget arrangements and agree an integrated spending plan. 
 

2. Each organisation has designated funds they have to include in the pooled 
budget, and it is at their discretion whether they add additional funding to the pot.  
Neither the City of London Corporation nor the North East London ICB add 
additional funds to the pot. 

 
3. Every year, local systems agree how the money will be spent within criteria set 

out by the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) and produce plans in 
accordance with BCF policy and requirements. A key component of the 
requirements focuses on supporting hospital discharge and out of hospital care. 
 

4. Last year, plans were required for the two-year period 2023 – 25 with 2024-25 
being outline plans.  

 
5. The DHSC policy and guidance documents for plans are produced each year but 

are often published after the start of the financial year.  
 

6. Guidance for refreshed plans for 2024-25 was published in April 2024 and the 
City Corporation plans were submitted on 11June 2024. All plans must be 
approved by the local Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB). 

 
7. Although the plans are submitted after the start of the financial year, local areas 

are allowed to continue with schemes from the previous year. 
 
Current Position 
 
8. For 2024/25, the pooled budget is £1,392,275 consisting of an NHS contribution 

of £943,650 and a City of London Corporation (City Corporation) contribution of 

[...]
ion 

Dated: 
13 September 2024 

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Progress Report 

Public 
 

Report author: 
Gail Beer, Chair, Healthwatch City of London 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 
against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch City of London (HWCoL) 
with reference to the end of Q1 2024/25, and July and early August 2024.  
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to: Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
Healthwatch is a governmental statutory mechanism intended to strengthen the 
collective voice of users of health and social care services and members of the 
public, both nationally and locally. It came into being in April 2013 as part of the 
Health and Social Care Act of 2012. 

The City of London Corporation has funded a Healthwatch service for the City of 
London since 2013. The current contract for Healthwatch came into being in 
September 2019 and was awarded to a new charity Healthwatch City of London 
(HWCoL). HWCoL was entered on the Charities Commission register of charities in 
August 2019 as a Foundation Model Charity Incorporated Organisation and is 
Licenced by Healthwatch England (HWE) to use the Healthwatch brand.  

HWCoL’s vision is for a Health and Social Care system truly responsive to the needs 
of the City. HWCoL’s mission is to be an independent and trusted body, known for its 
impartiality and integrity, which acts in the best interests of those who live and work 
in the City. 
 
1 Current Position 

1.1 Healthwatch City of London  
The HWCoL team continue to operate from the Portsoken Community Centre and 
through hybrid working – both at the office and home working.  
 
The communication platforms continue to provide residents with relevant information 
on Health and Social care services via the website, newsletters, bulletins, and social 
media.  
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

1.2 Contract with the City of London Corporation  
Th
[...]
The report summarised suicide 
prevention measures in the 

complete 

P
age 162



Square Mile, with a view of 
celebrating good practice, 
improving partnership working 
and identifying gaps and 
opportunities across local 
suicide prevention networks. 

     

6.11 Organize a city suicide 
prevention conference to 
showcase our work and share 
good practice and learnings 
with partners and stakeholders  

conference organised and 
learning shared  

senior corporate affairs officer, 
town clerk and PH  

At the request of Members, a 
one-day conference on suicide 
prevention was also organised, 
the City Hope Conference and 
held on 26 October 2023.  
This event gathered 156 senior 
professionals from more than 
100 organisations in suicide 
prevention and mental health to 
review progress, learn from past 
actions, and discuss future 
initiatives. 

Complete   

 

 

P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 164



 

Committee(s): 

City of London Health & Wellbeing Board 

Dated: 
13 09 2024 

Subject: City & Hackney Tobacco Needs Assessment 
2024 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Providing excellent services 
Diverse engaged 
communities 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public 
Health 

For Decision 

Report author: Connor Melia, Senior Public Health 
Specialist 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report summarises a more detailed presentation (Appendix I) which sets out:  

● a summary of the recently published Tobacco Needs Assessment for City 
and Hackney 

● the local response to the evidence and intelligence  
● an overview of the newly re-commissioned City & Hackney stop smoking 

service, including new funding streams 
● a set of recommendations 
[...]
 in 2018).

Recommendation: Joint City and Hackney partnership 
commitment to reducing tobacco-related harms

● City of London Corporation to sign up to the Local 
Government Declaration on Tobacco Control

● Homerton, ELFT, GP Confederation (now City and 
Hackney Integrated Primary Care CIC) to renew their 
commitment under the NHS Smokefree pledge

P
age 189



3. Questions for the Board
Q1. Does the Board endorse the recommendation for a joint City & Hackney 
partnership commitment to reduce the harms from tobacco?

Q2. How can the Health and Wellbeing Board - as a collective body and as 
leaders within your organisations - use its influence to implement the 
recommendations of the tobacco needs assessment?

Q3. How can we better align our local tobacco control plans with the 
implementation of the City Health & Wellbeing Strategy priorities (improving 
mental health, increasing social connection, supporting greater financial 
security)?

P
age 190



Thank you

For follow-up questions or support around tobacco control, please contact City and Hackney Tobacco Lead:

Connor Melia, Senior Public Health Specialist

London Borough of Hackney & City of London Corporation Public Health Team

connor.melia@cityandhackneyph.hackney.gov.uk 

1 Hillman Street | London E8 1DY

 

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 192



Committee(s): 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dated: 
13th September 2024 

Subject: Annual Review of Terms of Reference for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Public 
 

 
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

3, 8, 10  

 
Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

 

 
If so, how much? 

 
What is the source of Funding? 

 
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

 
Report of: Town Clerk 
 

 
For Decision 

 
 

Summary 
 
This report concerns the annual review the Terms of Reference of the Health and 
Wel

Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Friday, 13 September 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 13 September 2024 at 11.00
am

Present

Members:

Mary Durcan (Chair), Court of Common Council

Helen Fentimen OBE JP (Deputy Chair), Community and Children's Services (Chair)
Gail Beer, Healthwatch

Deputy Marianne Fredericks, Port Health and Environmental Services Committee Dr
Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health

Matthew Bell, Policy & Resources Committee

Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Children’s and Community Services Gavin Stedman,
Port Health and Public Protection Director

In Attendance

Officers:

Ellie Ward - Community and Children’s Services

Emmanuel Ross - City and Hackney Public Health Service

Claire Giraud - City and Hackney Public Health Service

Conor Melia - City and Hackney Public Health Service
- City and Hackney Public Health Service
- Town Clerk’s

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Ceri Wilkins and Deputy Randall Anderson.

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

Deputy Marianne Fredericks declared that she was a Bridge Watch volunteer.
3. MINUTES

RESOLVED, that — the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 5 July 2024 were approved as an accurate record.

Matters arising

e An update was requested regarding the Neaman Practice, the Deputy
Chair advised the Board that the practice was in the process of
renegotiating their building lease.



BETTER CARE FUND 2024-25

The Board received a report from the Executive Director, Community and
Children’s Services in respect of The Better Care Fund (BCF) programme.

Officers advised the Board that the template listed in the report set out the
allocation of funding for 2024-2025 noting that the amount of funding had
increased, however money had been carried over from the Disabled Facilities
Grant from the previous year. There were no major changes made to schemes
outlined in the BCF, however there were several alterations made with a focus
on hospital discharges. The Chair raised a question in relation to hospital
discharges. Officers advised the Board that very good performances were
shown in this area.

Regarding acute hospitals within the City’s boundaries, Members were keen to
know if there were any concerns surrounding demanding capacity and which
parties were responsible for a patient’s discharge. Officers confirmed that it was
a joint effort involving both the City Corporation and the relevant hospital,
however if a City resident needed ongoing social care following a discharge,
then it would be City Corporation’s responsibility to provide this. The Executive
Director further advised the Board that it was a well-established protocol for
acute hospitals to reach across boundaries to support patients.

In terms of placed-based partnerships, such as the City and Shoreditch Park
neighbourhood, discussions had been held to identify what options were
available to provide more services (such as SEND and Community Nursing)
within the City boundaries since officers identified the difficulty for some City
residents to travel long distances to receive such services. Feedback
mechanisms within adult social care had strengthened and this provided
opportunities for further improvement for service delivery.

The Chair raised a question in relation to carers and wanted to know if
assistance was being provided to those who were registered as carers. Officers
highlighted that although some carers mentioned within the census may choose
not to take the option of support, the Carer's Service had recently been
recommissioned for a further three years with their specification being to
promote the services available to carers providing both support and advice in
relation to carer’s rights.

RESOLVED, that — Members of the Board approve the revised City of London
Better Care Fund Plans 2024-25.

POPULATION HEALTH HUB UPDATE & HEALTH INEQUALITIES FUNDING
The Board received a report from the Head of Performance and Population
Health, NHS NEL ICB in respect of the Population Health Hub Update & Health
Inequalities Funding.

Following the Chair’s query in relation to foot health, officers advised the Board
that the Podiatry Team offered foot health services to patients who were house-



bound, in an effort to fill an inequality gap, since it was identified that they could
not access this service due to being house-bound.

The Deputy Chair raised a question regarding MATCH (eMbedding heAlth
equiTy in City and Hackney). She cited the reduction in funding listed within the
report with funding allocated for 2023-24 being £220,000 and asked officers if
there was any expected impact because of this and whether there was any
alternative funding available. Officers advised Members that they had scaled
down the programme areas to test their approach when working with people in
an effort to embed sustainable consideration of health equity. The five
programme areas which had been identified in MATCH were maternity,
cardiovascular disease, anti-racist commissioning, food poverty and women’s
health. It was confirmed that due to the reduction in funding, programme areas
were to be scaled down and that funding allocated for 2023-24 was for the next
three years with a suggestion that this may be made recurrent. The Director of
Public Health also mentioned that there was a focus to transform the way
services were delivered in an effort to be more equitable.

Members of the Board highlighted their concerns that the report was not City
orientated. Officers advised the Board that a review of the MATCH project
could be applied to the City, especially in terms of accessibility to services for
City Residents.

RESOLVED, that — the report and its contents be noted.
HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT

The Board received a report from the Chair, Healthwatch City of London which
detailed the progress against contractual targets and the work of Healthwatch
City of London (HWCoL) with reference to the end of Q1 2024/25, and July and
early August 2024.

The Board heard that Healthwatch had submitted their business plan to the City
Corporation. Some objectives had been changed but these changes remained
in line with Healthwatch England. Upcoming meetings were expected with
Common Councillors to figure how the objectives were going to be attained
within the next three years and how assistance may be provided in the east of
City with the ward of Aldgate being mentioned.

The annual survey commented on how successful Healthwatch had been and
was complimentary regarding their interactions with stakeholders and those
they worked with, however Chair, Healthwatch understood that this needed to
be conveyed to City residents.

The Chair, Healthwatch City of London highlighted ongoing projects and was
keen to work with the Board to broaden CPR training. A campaign for men’s
health strategy was expected with a meeting with NEL ICB planned to discuss
how best to launch the campaign and hoped to have a launch event, engaging
with different stakeholders, to develop a comprehensive approach to men’s
health. The digital apps project was near completion with a report being



finalised whereas the access to sexual health services for non-city residents
project had been completed. However, there was still work to be done in
relation to the neighbourhood’s programme and its delivery with a need for all
parties involved to be aligned with programme’s objectives.

In relation to the Patient Participation Group, the ICB had announced that they
were to restrict the number of texts sent to patients as a cost cutting measure.
Although other methods of communication were being explored, such as emalil
distribution, it was important for the ICB to be aware of those patients who
struggle with connectivity issues. The Chair, Healthwatch City of London was
keen to know what ICB had planned to manage this.

The Executive Director asked if Healthwatch had any intentions of developing
engagement with children and young people. Whilst acknowledging that neither
the resources nor population were available, it would be a collaborative effort
involving other organisations to develop an engagement strategy for children
and young people.

Members of the Board thanked the Chair, Healthwatch City of London and her
team for the immense work undertaken so far.

RESOLVED, that — the report and its contents be noted.
SUICIDE PREVENTION ANNUAL UPDATE

The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning an
update on the suicide prevention action plan and data on suicide incidents in
the square mile.

A Member raised a concern in relation to the support scheme(s) offered to City
of London Police (CoLP) officers and wanted to know whether more support
could be offered to CoLP staff and officers. Having undertaken suicide
prevention training she was keen for this to be rolled out to all CoLP officers
and she also thanked the Bridge Watch patrols for their work, and encouraged
those who were willing to volunteer. The Port Health and Public Protection
Director further advised the Board that ongoing discussions with City Bridge
Foundation were taking place to identify methods of improving bridge safety
with a more reasonable approach to bridge barriers to be discussed.

A Member noted that International Suicide Prevention Day was a several days
prior to this meeting and wanted to know what the City Corporation could do to
raise further awareness and reduce the overall stigma surrounding suicide in
the hope of identifying further ways of suicide prevention. The Director of Public
Health informed the Board that suicide prevention remained a high priority as
part of a comprehensive action plan and that information regarding suicide had
been placed in public spaces such as the London bridges.

The Chair thanked officers and volunteers for their work in relation to suicide
prevention.



RESOLVED, that — the report and its contents be noted.
TOBACCO CONTROL JSNA

The Board received a report and presentation which included a summary of the
recently published Tobacco Needs Assessment for City and Hackney, the local
response to the evidence and intelligence and an overview of the newly re-
commissioned City & Hackney stop smoking service, including new funding
streams. The report set out a series of recommendations for Board Members to
consider.

The Deputy Chair raised her concerns surrounding vaping and this was echoed
by fellow Members of Board. Since the Board were aware of the potential
central government plan to ban smoking in public spaces, Members were
curious to know whether action could be taken locally by the City Corporation
within its remit. The Deputy Chair was in favour of the City Corporation signing
up to a smoke-free charter and Members of the Board were also keen to
explore further funding to bring up further initiatives to help people stop
smoking.

Officers advised the Board that voluntary smoking bans in public spaces had
been attempted in the London Borough of Hackney, however there was an
issue when it came to enforcement. Opportunities for smoke free pavement
licences existed since there was legislation available to do this and signing up
to the local government declaration would be the initial step in doing so.
Members of the Board were in favour of receiving further information on this to
see what the City Corporation could do in relation to its smoke-free
commitments.

The cost of cigarettes was highlighted and it was suggested that focus could be
shifted towards this in an attempt to stop people from starting smoking. Officers
reminded the Board of the addictive nature of nicotine which meant that
highlighting the cost of tobacco would not necessarily deter smokers. However,
there were a number of tobacco free groups (some with NHS funding) where
any smoker could access support, and officers wanted to ensure that these
pathways remained opened to those willing to quit smoking. Officers
acknowledged that although evidence had shown e-cigarettes as an effective
way to stop smoking tobacco a range of options were provided to those willing
to quit smoking and this included vapes. However, apart from people already
smoking tobacco, it was strongly advised to discourage people from vaping
since vaping was not risk-free.

The sale of illegal cigarettes was raised as a further concern. The Port Health
and Public Protection Director updated the Board regarding a recent
prosecution of an individual selling illegal tobacco and vapes. The press
release was circulated to Members after the meeting.

RESOLVED, that - the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the
recommendations listed within the report which include a joint City & Hackney
partnership commitment to reduce the harms from tobacco.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE HEALTH AND
WELLBEING BOARD

The Chair recommended that the number of co-opted Members on the Board
should be extended from two Members to three Members.

The Town Clerk confirmed that there were outstanding vacancies for two co-
opted Members and the NHS representatives listed within the constitution were
external Members and not co-opted Members.

The Deputy Chair asked for further clarification within the Terms of Reference
to ensure that it clearly stated who were the external Members and who were
the co-opted Members since the wording was misleading. Officers highlighted
that recent work from the Local Government Association could be used as
feedback when drafting an updated version of the Board’s Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED, that — the Town Clerk clarify the Membership listed in the
constitution, extend the number of co-opted Members to three and to return to
the Health and Wellbeing Board with a revised wording of its Terms of
Reference for approval.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items of business.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED, that — the non-public minutes from the previous meeting held on 5
July be approved as an accurate record.

NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD

There were no non-public questions.
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



There no non-public urgent items of business.

The meeting ended at 12:48pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk - Agenda Planning
rhys.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board



